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Federal Communications Commission

445 12th Street, S.W.

Washington, D. C.  20554


This is an unofficial announcement of Commission action.  Release of the full text of a Commission order constitutes official action.

See MCI v. FCC. 515 F 2d 385 (D.C. Circ 1974).



For Immediate Release:


News Media Contact:

June 3, 2003




Rosemary Kimball at (202) 418-0511



                                                e-mail: rkimball@fcc.gov
FCC ESTABLISHES INTER-AGENCY LIAISON PROGRAM FOR ENVIRONMENTAL, HISTORIC PRESERVATION, AND TRIBAL COORDINATION ISSUES

The FCC has created a comprehensive inter-agency list of key liaisons for environmental, historic preservation, and tribal coordination issues.    The contact list includes individuals both within the FCC and throughout the government.   The list is a cornerstone of the FCC’s efforts to facilitate communication and coordination between and among inter-agency staff members with responsibilities in these crucial areas.  


The liaison program is part of a comprehensive Environmental and Historic Preservation Action Plan announced by FCC Chairman Michael K. Powell on May 1.The Action Plan is the agency’s first comprehensive initiative to improve the FCC’s ability to protect valuable historic preservation and environmental resources, while at the same time accelerating the process of deploying necessary communications infrastructure.  The Chairman called the liaison program “an important step towards facilitating clear and more efficient communication within government on environmental and historic preservation matters affecting the communications industry and will serve as a valuable resource for industry and tribes.”  


The attached list also can be located on the FCC’s web page at:  http://wireless.fcc.gov/siting/.
ENVIRONMENTAL, HISTORIC PRESERVATION & TRIBAL/ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE CONTACTS
FOR SELECT FEDERAL AGENCIES

	Agency/Subdivision
	NEPA

	NHPA

	Tribal/

Envirn.
	Name & Title
	Phone & Email
	Address

	FCC:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau
	
	  X
	
	Kris Monteith

Deputy Chief

CGB
	(202)418-1761

kmonteit@fcc.gov
	445 12th Street  SW

Washington DC 20554

	CGB-Intergovernmental

Affairs Office
	
	
	  X
	Geoff Blackwell

Senior Attorney and Liaison to Tribal Govt’s.
	(202)418-8192

gblackwe@fcc.gov
	445 12th Street  SW

Washington DC 20554

	Wireless Telecommunications

Bureau
	  X
	  X
	
	Jeff Steinberg
Deputy Chief, Commercial

Wireless Division
	(202)418-0896

jsteinbe@fcc.gov
	445 12th Street  SW

Washington DC 20554

	Media Bureau
	  X
	  X
	
	David Brown

Sr. Legal Advisor, Office  Broadcast License Policy
	(202) 418-1645

david.brown@fcc.gov
	445 12th Street, S.W.

Washington, DC  20554

	Other Agencies:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Advisory Council on

Historic Preservation
	none
	 X
	
	Charlene Dwim-Vaughn

Asst Dir/Prog Developmt
	(202)606-8503

cvaughn@achp.gov
	1100 Pennsylv. Ave NW #809Washington DC 20004

	ACHP
	
	 X
	 
	Don Klima

Deputy Director
	(202)606-8503

dklima@achp.gov
	1100 Pennsylv. Ave NW #809Washington DC 20004

	ACHP
	
	
	 X

 
	Valerie Hauser

Native American Program
	(202)606-8503

vhauser@achp.gov
	1100 Pennsylv. Ave NW #809Washington DC 20004

	Army Corps/Engineers-

Office/Environmental Pol.
	 X
	
	
	A. Forester Einarsen


	(202)761-4589

forester.einarsen

@hq02.usace.army.mil
	441 G Street NW

Washington DC 20314-1000

	Army C/E-Ofc/Dep Cmdr for Civil Works
	 
	 X
	
	Paul D. Rubenstein

Plans & Policy Division
	(202)761-4251

paul.d.rubenstein @hq02.usace.army.mil
	441 G Street NW

Washington DC 20314-1000

	Coast Guard (HomeSec)

Office of Chief Counsel
	 X
	
	
	Thomas M. Hayes III

OCC-Environmental Law
	(202)267-6006

thayes@comdt.uscg.mil
	2100 2nd Street SW

Washington DC 20593

	Department/ Agriculture-

Ofc/General Counsel
	
	 X
	none
	Wendy John

Natural Resources Div.
	(202)720-3066

wendyjohn@usda.gov
	12th & Independence SW

Washington DC 20250

	DOA-Forest Service
	 X
	
	
	Dave Sire, EcoSystem Mgment Coordination
	(202)205-2935

dsire@fs.fed.us
	201 14th Street SW

Washington DC 20250

	DOA - Forest Service
	
	 X
	
	Michael J. Kaczor

Fed. Preservation Officer
	(202)205-1427

mkaczor@fs.fed.us
	201 14th Street SW

Washington DC 20250

	Department/Interior-Bureau/Land Managemt 
	 X
	
	 
	Ann Aldrich, Grp Mangr

Plan,Assess&Comm Suppt
	(202)452-7722

ann_b_aldrich@blm.gov
	1849 C Street NW 

Washington DC 20240

	DOI-BLM
	
	 X
	 
	Robin Burgess

Fed. Preservation Officer
	(202)785-6581

robin_burgess@blm.gov
	1849 C Street NW 

Washington DC 20240

	DOI-BLM
	
	
	 X
	Jerry Cordova

Tribal Coordinator
	(202)452-7756

jerry_cordova@blm.gov
	1849 C Street NW 

Washington DC 20240

	DOI-Bureau of Indian Affairs
	
	
	 X
	Clifford Mahooty, Envir.&

Cult. Resources Mgt Div.
	(505)346-2543

cliffmahooty@bia.gov
	201 3rd Street NW

Albuquerque NM 87102

	DOI-Bureau/Reclamation


	 X
	
	
	Don Treasure

Environmental Specialist
	(303)445-2807

dtreasure@do.usbr.gov
	PO Box 25007

Denver CO 80225-0007

	DOI-B/Reclamation


	
	 X
	
	Tom Lincoln

Archaeologist
	(303)445-3311

tlincoln@do.usbr.gov
	PO Box 25007

Denver CO 80225-0007

	DOI-B/Reclamation-

Ofc/Native Am Affairs
	
	
	 X
	Adrienne Marks

Policy Analyst
	(202)513-0630

amarks@usbr.gov
	1849 C Street NW 

Washington DC 20240

	DOI-Fish & Wildlife

Service
	 X
	
	
	Albert Manville

Migratory Birds Program
	(703)358-1963

albert_manville@fws.gov
	4401 No. Fairfax Drive

Arlington VA 22203

	DOI-Fish & Wildlife Svc.
	 X
	
	
	Rick Sayers

Endangered Species Prog.
	(703)358-2106

rick_sayers@fws.gov
	4401 No. Fairfax Drive

Arlington VA 22203

	DOI-National Park Service
	 X
	
	
	Jacob Hoogland, Chief

Environmental Qual. Div.
	(202)513-7188

jacob_hoogland@nps.gov
	1849 C Street NW Washington DC 20240

	DOI/NPS-Federal Preservation Institute
	
	 X
	
	de Teel Patterson Tiller

Associate Director
	(202)208-7625

pat_tiller@nps.gov
	1849 C Street NW

Washington DC 20240

	DOI-National Register
	
	 X
	
	Carol Shull

Keeper
	(202)354-2234

carol_shull@nps.gov
	1201 I Street NW

Washington DC 20005

	DOI-Solicitor’s Office
	X
	
	
	Josefa O’Malley
	(202)208-4338

no email (FAX 208-3877)
	1849 C Street NW 

Washington DC 20240

	Department of Justice

Envir. & Resources Div.
	 X
	none
	
	Ann Navaro

General Litigation Branch
	(202)305-0462

ann.navaro@usdoj.gov
	PO Box 663

Washington DC 20044-0663

	DOJ-Env & Res Div.
	
	
	 X
	Quentin Pair
	(202)514-1999

quentin.pair@usdoj.gov
	1425 New York Ave NW

Washington DC 20005

	Depart/Transportation-Ofc AsstSec/Transp Polcy
	 X
	
	
	Camille Mittelholtz, Envir.

Policies Team Leader
	(202)366-4861

camille.mittelholtz@ost.dot.gov
	400 7th Street SW

Washington DC 20590-0001

	DOT


	
	 X
	
	Stephen M. Shapiro

Historic Pres. Officer
	(202)366-4866

stephen.shapiro@ost.dot.gov
	400 7th Street SW

Washington DC 20590-0001

	Environ. Protection Agcy-

Ofc/Federal Activities
	 X
	
	
	Joseph Montgomery, Dir.

NEPA Compliance Div.
	(202)564-7157

montgomery.joseph@epa.gov
	1200 Pennsylvania Av NW

Washington DC 20004

	EPA-Ofc Fed Activities
	 X
	
	
	Susan Absher, FCC Liaison-NEPA Compl Div
	(202)564-7151

absher.susan@epa.gov
	1200 Pennsylvania Av NW

Washington DC 20004

	EPA-Office of Environmental Justice 
	
	
	 X
	Daniel Gogal, Sr. Environmental Specialist
	(202)564-2576

gogal.danny@epamail.epa.gov
	1200 Pennsylvania Av NW

Washington DC 20460

	Federal Aviation Admin.-

Environmt. Progrms Div
	 X
	
	
	Carl Zimmermann,

Manager
	(202)493-4215

carl.zimmermann@faa.gov
	800 Independence Ave SW

Washington DC 20591

	Fed. Energy Regulatory Commission
	 X
	
	
	John P. Costello

Landscape Architect
	(202)502-6119

john.costello@ferc.gov
	888 First Street NE

Washington DC 20426

	Housing&UrbanDev-

Ofc/Community Viability
	 X
	none
	
	Richard Broun

Director
	(202)708-2894

richard_broun@hud.gov
	451 7th Street SW

Washington DC 20410-7000

	HUD- Ofc/Native American Programs
	
	
	 X
	Roger J. Boyd

Deputy Asst. Secretary
	(202)708-0614 x7048

roger_j._boyd@hud.gov
	451 7th Street SW

Washington DC 20410-7000

	White House – Council on Environmental Quality
	X
	None
	
	Horst Greczmiel, Assoc. Dir./NEPA Oversight
	(202) 395-5750

horst_greczmiel@ceq.eop.gov
	722 Jackson Place, N.W.

Washington DC  20503-0002


� NEPA: National Environmental Protection Act.  For listings not identified here, see � HYPERLINK "http://www.ceq.eh.doe.gov/nepa/contacts.cfm" ��www.ceq.eh.doe.gov/nepa/contacts.cfm� maintained by the Council on Environmental Quality. 


� NHPA: National Historic Preservation Act.  For listings not identified here, see  � HYPERLINK "http://www.achp.gov/fpolist.html" ��www.achp.gov/fpolist.html� maintained by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation.






